
  
  

      
 

     

   

 

  

   

      
   

     

  
      

 
 

 

 

 
 

 
 

  
  
  

  
     

   
   

    

CONSTRUCTION CHANGE ORDER 
ALLOWANCE INCREASE REQUEST FORM 

To:  Brenda J. Billingsley, Director 
Purchasing Division 

Date: 3/2/2021 

Project Name: Water Treatment Plant 2A. - Electrical Switchgear Improvements 

Contract No.: PNC2118530C1 

Purchase Order No.: WWE1900077 

Original Award Amount: $5,986,460.00 

Date and Item No. of Original Award: Bid No. PNC2118530C1, 2A Electrical 
Switchgear Improvements approved by the Director of Purchasing on September 5, 2019 

Contract amount to date including all final approved change orders and amendments: 

Description Amount ($) 
Original Contract Amount $5,986,460.00 
Change Orders Issued to date (CO #1 thru #3E) $  255,373.20 
Pending Change Orders (CO # 4E) $ 5,803.37 
Total $6,247,636.57 

Current Change Order Allowance (5%) $299,323.00 
Less Change Orders issued plus pending to date (CO #1 thru #4E) 
Current Available CO Balance 

$261,176.57 
$38,146.43 

Anticipated Future Change Orders (estimated) $185,000.00 

Previous total change order allowance (COA) % over the standard 5%, approved by the 
Board: None. 

Previous total change order allowance (COA) % over the standard 5%, approved by the 
Director of Purchasing: None. 

A % and corresponding dollar increase request and 
justification: 

Water and Wastewater Engineering Division (WWED) is requesting a change 
order allowance increase of $100,000 for a revised change order allowance of 
$399,323.00 which equates to a total COA of 6.67% 

Water Treatment Plant 2A (WTP) emergency generator no. 2 failed, leaving the 
facility without a reliable backup emergency source. Temporary emergency 
generators are needed to standby at the WTP to mitigate the risk of not having any 

Exhibit 3 
Page 1 of 2

https://399,323.00
https://5,986,460.00


 

    
  

 
   

 
  

   
   

   
    

 
  

 
     

  
   

     
 

        
 

 
   

  

 

  
   

   

  

  

emergency backup power, potentially affecting water production to customers. 

Opportunely, a capital project is in place to replace the water plant main electric 
controls as well as the existing generators control system, which requires the use 
of temporary generators during critical cutover of this equipment. WWED has the 
ability to extend the use of the temporary generators until the existing generators 
can be rebuilt. WWOD staff requested WWED to install the temporary generators 
onsite earlier and rebuild both existing 25+ year old generators. Alternative 
methods and vendors were investigated but the use of the capital project is in the 
best interest of the WWS. 

Under the existing capital project, extended temporary generator rental fee has 
already been covered for a two-month period, however, 2 to 2-1/2 additional 
months will be required until existing generator no. 1 and no. 2 are rebuilt. The 
existing generator refurbishment is covered under the 5% change order allowance 
currently approved for this capital project. The rental fee for the extra 2 to 2-1/2 
months is estimated to be approximately $185,000. Therefore, in addition to this 
request for $100,000, Staff is concurrently preparing an Agenda for Board of 
County Commissioner action to increase the change order allowance of the project 
to 10%.  The additional COA allowance will allow payment of the remaining rental 
fee for the temporary generators and any other potential unforeseen events under 
this project. The electrical system at the water plant has not been upgraded since 
built in the 1970s. 

Request: 
WWED is requesting a change order allowance increase of $100,000 to the current 
5% allowance resulting in a total net change order allowance percentage of 6.67%. 

Expansion Project Administrator 
Title Date 

Const. Project Mgr. Supervisor 
Steven J. Doyle, PE. Title Date 

Gregory M. Balicki, P.E. 
Contract Administrator 
Title Date 

Approved by: (Purchasing Division) 

BRENDA Digitally signed by 

-04'00'

BRENDA BILLINGSLEY 
Date: 2021.03.17 13:22:26 Director of Purchasing 3/17/2021BILLINGSLEY 

 

Signature
Digitally signed by 
Nancy Olesen 
Date: 2021.03.12 
10:45:31 -05'00' 

 Title 
Digitally signed by 

Date: 2021.03.16 
18:00:10 -04'00' 

Date 
Nancy CHRISTINE CHRISTINE CALHOUN 

Olesen CALHOUN
 

Exhibit 3 
Page 2 of 2

https://2021.03.17




Accessibility Report





		Filename: 

		Exhibit 3 - Construction Change Order Allowance Increase.pdf









		Report created by: 

		



		Organization: 

		







[Enter personal and organization information through the Preferences > Identity dialog.]



Summary



The checker found no problems in this document.





		Needs manual check: 0



		Passed manually: 2



		Failed manually: 0



		Skipped: 1



		Passed: 29



		Failed: 0







Detailed Report





		Document





		Rule Name		Status		Description



		Accessibility permission flag		Passed		Accessibility permission flag must be set



		Image-only PDF		Passed		Document is not image-only PDF



		Tagged PDF		Passed		Document is tagged PDF



		Logical Reading Order		Passed manually		Document structure provides a logical reading order



		Primary language		Passed		Text language is specified



		Title		Passed		Document title is showing in title bar



		Bookmarks		Passed		Bookmarks are present in large documents



		Color contrast		Passed manually		Document has appropriate color contrast



		Page Content





		Rule Name		Status		Description



		Tagged content		Passed		All page content is tagged



		Tagged annotations		Passed		All annotations are tagged



		Tab order		Passed		Tab order is consistent with structure order



		Character encoding		Skipped		Reliable character encoding is provided



		Tagged multimedia		Passed		All multimedia objects are tagged



		Screen flicker		Passed		Page will not cause screen flicker



		Scripts		Passed		No inaccessible scripts



		Timed responses		Passed		Page does not require timed responses



		Navigation links		Passed		Navigation links are not repetitive



		Forms





		Rule Name		Status		Description



		Tagged form fields		Passed		All form fields are tagged



		Field descriptions		Passed		All form fields have description



		Alternate Text





		Rule Name		Status		Description



		Figures alternate text		Passed		Figures require alternate text



		Nested alternate text		Passed		Alternate text that will never be read



		Associated with content		Passed		Alternate text must be associated with some content



		Hides annotation		Passed		Alternate text should not hide annotation



		Other elements alternate text		Passed		Other elements that require alternate text



		Tables





		Rule Name		Status		Description



		Rows		Passed		TR must be a child of Table, THead, TBody, or TFoot



		TH and TD		Passed		TH and TD must be children of TR



		Headers		Passed		Tables should have headers



		Regularity		Passed		Tables must contain the same number of columns in each row and rows in each column



		Summary		Passed		Tables must have a summary



		Lists





		Rule Name		Status		Description



		List items		Passed		LI must be a child of L



		Lbl and LBody		Passed		Lbl and LBody must be children of LI



		Headings





		Rule Name		Status		Description



		Appropriate nesting		Passed		Appropriate nesting










Back to Top



